

ROHM CO., LTD. Financial Highlights for the First Quarter of the Year Ending March 31, 2009
(From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)



Consolidated Financial Results

(Figures are rounded down to the nearest million yen. Any fraction less than the unit is rounded off)

		Year ending	Year ended March	(Reference) Increase/decrease from the		Year ended March	Year ending March 31,2009 (Projected)				
		March 31,2009	31,2008	first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008		31,2008	Actual	Annual	Increase/decrease from the previous year	Interim	Increase/decrease from the interim period of the previous year
		First quarter	First quarter	Amount	Percentage						
Net sales	Millions of yen	81,387	96,915	-15,528	-16.0%	373,405	341,000	-8.7%	169,000	-15.3%	
Cost of sales	Millions of yen	53,247	61,057	-7,810	-12.8%	230,839	217,000		107,700		
Selling, general and administrative expenses	Millions of yen	18,916	17,926	+990	+5.5%	75,204	80,000		40,800		
Operating income	Millions of yen	9,222	17,931	-8,709	-48.6%	67,361	44,000	-34.7%	20,500	-51.2%	
(Operating income margin)		(11.3%)	(18.5%)	(-7.2%)		(18.0%)	(12.9%)		(12.1%)		
Ordinary income	Millions of yen	15,967	23,023	-7,056	-30.6%	62,796	50,000	-20.4%	23,000	-48.4%	
(Ordinary income margin)		(19.6%)	(23.8%)	(-4.2%)		(16.8%)	(14.7%)		(13.6%)		
Net income	Millions of yen	8,959	13,740	-4,781	-34.8%	31,931	29,000	-9.2%	13,000	-52.7%	
(net income margin)		(11.0%)	(14.2%)	(-3.2%)		(8.6%)	(8.5%)		(7.7%)		
Basic net income per share	yen	81.77	121.10	-39.33	-32.5%	284.66	264.66		118.64		
Ratio of net income to equity	%					4.1					
Ordinary income to total assets	%					6.8					
Total assets	Millions of yen	876,870	975,444			870,972					
Net assets	Millions of yen	759,792	836,142			755,872					
Equity ratio	%	86.6	85.7			86.7					
Net assets per share	yen	6,931.10	7,373.65			6,895.25					
Foregin exchange rate (Average yen-dollar rate)	yen/US\$	103.36	119.85			115.29	100.00		100.00		

(Note) 1. The values of "Increase/decrease from the first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008" are for reference since financial values are calculated in accordance with accounting standards including "Accounting Standards Regarding Quarterly Financial Statements" from the consolidated fiscal year ending March 31, 2009.

2. As the projected data is based on information that ROHM is currently acquiring as well as specific prerequisites judged as legitimate, actual data may be considerably different due to various factors.

Contact: Public Relations and Investor Relations Dept., ROHM CO., LTD.
21, Saiin Mizosaki-cho, Ukyouku, Kyoto 615-8585 (075)315-5729(Direct line)

Note: This report is a translation of the financial highlights of the Company prepared in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Securities and Exchange Law and its related accounting regulations, and in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan. The original version of this report is written in Japanese. In the event of any discrepancies in words, accounts, figures, or the like between this report and the original, the original Japanese version shall govern.

Financial Report for the First Quarter of the Year Ending March 31, 2009

August 8, 2008

Listed Company Name: ROHM CO., LTD.

Stock Exchange Listings Tokyo, Osaka

Code No.:6963 URL: <http://www.rohm.co.jp>

Company Representative: (Title) President

(Name) Ken Sato,

Contact Person: (Title) Director, Accounting & Finance Headquarters

(Name) Eiichi Sasayama,

Scheduled Date for Submitting the Quarterly Financial Reports August 13, 2008

TEL (075)311-2121

(Figures are rounded down to the nearest million yen.)

1. Consolidated Business Results for the First Quarter of the Year Ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)

(1) Consolidated Results of Operations (Accumulated total) (The percentages [%] represent changes from the first quarter of the previous year.)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income for the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
First quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009	81,387	-	9,222	-	15,967	-	8,959	-
First quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008	96,915	-4.1	17,931	-6.6	23,023	18.3	13,740	2.6

	Basic net income per share		Diluted net income per share	
	Yen		Yen	
First quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009	81.77		-	
First quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008	121.10		-	

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets		Net assets		Shareholder's equity ratio		Net assets per share	
	Millions of yen		Millions of yen		%		Yen	
First quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009	876,870		759,792		86.6		6,931.10	
Year ended March 31, 2008	870,972		755,872		86.7		6,895.25	

(Reference) Shareholder's equity First quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009: 759,470 million yen
Year ended March 31, 2008: 755,545 million yen

2. Dividend Details

(Base date)	Dividend per share				
	End of the first quarter	Interim	End of the third quarter	End of year	Annual
Year ended March 31, 2008	-	65.00	-	165.00	230.00
Year ending March 31, 2009	-	---	---	---	---
Year ending March 31, 2009 (Estimates)	---	65.00	-	65.00	130.00

(Note) Revision to estimates of dividends for the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 None
Commemorative dividend of 100 yen is included in the dividends for the year ended on March 31, 2008.

3. Consolidated Business Results Forecast for the Year Ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009)

(The percentages [%] shown for Fiscal 2009 figures represent changes from the previous fiscal year and those for the Interim figures represent changes from the interim data of the previous fiscal year.)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Basic net income per share	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	yen	
Interim	169,000	-	20,500	-	23,000	-	13,000	-	118.64	
Fiscal 2009	341,000	-8.7	44,000	-34.7	50,000	-20.4	29,000	-9.2	264.66	

(Note) Revision to estimated figures for consolidated business results in the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 None

4. Other

- (1) Major changes in subsidiaries during the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (Changes in designated subsidiaries involving changes in the range of consolidation) None
- (2) Application of simple accounting procedure and specific accounting procedure on compiling consolidated quarterly financial statement None
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, procedures, indication methods, etc. concerned with the preparation of quarterly financial statements (Changes to be entered as changes to major conditions for the preparations of consolidated quarterly financial statements)
- [1] Changes according to revision of accounting standards Yes
- [2] Other changes No
- (Note) For details, please refer to "4. Others of [Qualitative information: Financial statements and others]" on Page 5.

(4) Number of shares outstanding (common shares)

- [1] Year-end number of shares outstanding (incl. treasury shares)
- The first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 118,801,388 shares Year ended March 31, 2008 118,801,388 shares
- [2] Year-end number of treasury shares
- The first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 9,227,012 shares Year ended March 31, 2008 9,226,835 shares
- [3] Average number of stocks during the period (Consolidated accumulated period of the quarter)
- The first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 109,574,483 shares The first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008 113,464,412 shares

*Explanation on Adequate Usage of Business Results Forecast

- (1) Since the statement regarding the business results forecast accounted for in this financial report is based on current information acquired by ROHM as well as specific legitimate prerequisites, actual business results may be considerably different due to various factors. For prerequisites on business results forecasts and other related subjects, please refer to section 3, qualitative information regarding consolidated business results forecasts, [Qualitative information: Financial statements and others] on page 4.
- (2) Starting this consolidated fiscal year, ROHM is applying the following standards: "Accounting Standards Regarding Quarterly Financial Statements" (Accounting Standard No. 12, Issued on March 14, 2007, The Accounting Standards Board of Japan) and "Application Guidelines of Accounting Standards Regarding Quarterly Financial Statements" (Application Guidelines of Accounting Standard No. 14, Issued on March 14, 2007, Accounting Standards Board of Japan). ROHM is also compiling consolidated quarterly financial statements in accordance with the "Regulations on Consolidated Quarterly Financial Statements."

(Reference)

Non-consolidated Business Results Forecast for the Year Ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009)

(The percentages [%] shown for Fiscal 2009 figures represent changes from the previous fiscal year and those for the Interim figures represent changes from the interim data of the previous fiscal year.)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Basic net income per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Interim	153,000	-	5,000	-	10,000	-	8,000	-	73.01
Fiscal 2009	309,000	-7.3	10,000	-72.5	17,000	-48.9	13,000	-28.1	118.64

(Note) Revisions to estimated figures for non-consolidated business results in the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009: Yes

***Explanation on Adequate Usage of Business Results Forecast**

Since the statement regarding the business results forecast accounted for in this financial report is based on current information acquired by ROHM as well as specific legitimate prerequisites, actual business results may be considerably different due to various factors.

[Qualitative information: Financial statements and others]

1. Qualitative information regarding consolidated operating results

Overall condition on business performance

Although in the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 the world economy progressed steadily due to favorable domestic demands in Asia and exports to emerging countries, the world as a whole stayed sluggish due to concerns over inflation triggered by increasing price of oil, raw materials and foods, as well as a downturn in personal consumption. The Japanese economy marked a downturn as a whole although exports to emerging economies remained steady. The company's performance stayed stagnant as an attribute to above factors: higher costs of raw material and slow down in personal consumption and finally a strong yen.

In the electronics industry, the digital AV equipment market including flat-screen TVs and digital still cameras remained robust, and, in the personal computer equipment market, laptop computers remained the strong player. Also the mobile phone market, supported by demands from emerging economies; mainly BRIC's, number of manufactured units made solid progress. However as the focus stayed on low-price products, demand for parts was sluggish. In the automotive electronic market, despite continued progress in making electric components, the sales of new cars slowed due to the deteriorating economy.

Under these circumstances, the ROHM Group is boosting sales to the automotive, electrical and flat-screen TV market segments, focused on increasing sales to overseas customers in order to strengthen the business structure of the sales divisions related to these segments. ROHM also focused on strengthening the sales system serving overseas customers who design and manufacture flat-screen TVs, mobile phones, personal computers, car components and electric equipment.

Net sales for the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 were 81,387 million yen, a decrease of 16.0 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year. Gross profit on sales marked 281,39 million yen, a decrease of 21.5 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year. Operating income was 9,222 million yen, a decrease of 48.6 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year.

Ordinary income registered 15,967 million yen, a decrease of 30.6 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year in spite of improved non-operational gains and losses due to an increase in foreign currency exchange gains. Net income in the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 decreased 34.8 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year to 8,959 million yen as ROHM precociously allotted premium severance pay at subsidiaries on extraordinary losses.

Overview of performance in each division

<Integrated circuits>

Sales for the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 registered 35,001 million yen (decrease of 18.9 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year).

Sales of an assortment of LSIs for flat-screen TVs and driver LSIs for fan motors and system power source LSIs for personal computer related equipment increased. Driver LSIs and power supply LSIs for car AV equipment registered solid growth. Sales of general purpose LSIs, regulators and DC/DC converters (*1) remained strong.

However, in the mobile phone market, analog front end LSIs (*2) and LCD driver LSIs sales suffered loss mainly due to intensifying price competition. Also, in the digital camera market, sales decreased in system power LSIs and motor driver LSIs, which had been affected by severe price-cutting competition. In other general purpose products, sales of EEPROM also experienced slow movements.

In the area of module products, IrDA(*3) and power modules for portable equipment had decreased sales figures.

*1. DC/DC converter

Circuit that converts the DC voltage into different voltage levels

*2. Analog front end LSI

LSI devices that convert radio waves (analog signals) received by a mobile phone into digital signal data that can be processed

*3. IrDA

Standard for transmitting and receiving data using infrared rays. Widely used for laptop computers and mobile phones.

<Discrete semiconductor devices>

Sales for the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 registered 34,394 million yen (decrease of 12.7 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year).

In the category of transistors and diodes, although sales of power MOSFETs for portable equipment and power diodes for flat-screen TVs and automobiles increased favorably, small signal diodes were significantly affected by price competition.

LEDs enjoyed increased sales with a focus on small-profile products including the world's smallest and thinnest LED, "PICOLED™."

As for semiconductor lasers, although dual-wavelength lasers for reading CD/DVD recorded increase in sales, single-wavelength lasers were mainly affected by price competition.

In the area of production systems ROHM proceeded with transfer of manufacturing to Thailand, the Philippines, and Tianjin, China, with the ultimate objective of enhancing cost competitiveness.

<Passive components>

Sales for the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 recorded 5,400 million yen (decrease of 1.8 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year).

High-added value resistors including super-low ohmic resistors and super-small size products for mobile phones and automobiles marked solid sales, while performance was also affected by the high cost of raw materials and fierce competition.

Tantalum capacitors remained robust with an increase in bottom surface electrodes for digital portable music players and mobile phones.

As for production systems, ROHM addressed cost competitiveness by expanding and reinforcing the tantalum production in Thailand.

<Displays>

Sales for the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 marked 6,590 million yen (decrease of 25.6 percent from the first quarter of the previous fiscal year).

Regarding printheads, small-size thermal printheads for miniaturized-printers including POS systems recorded solid sales, but with image sensor heads, sales decreased considerably for both multifunction printers (*4) and facsimiles.

LED displays lost sales including a decrease in sales of eight-character numeric displays.

*4. Multifunction printers

Printers with the multiple functions for copying, faxing and scanning.

2. Qualitative information regarding consolidated financial conditions

Analysis on status of asset, liabilities, net assets and cash flow

Under the financial conditions of the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009, total assets increased 5,898 million yen from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008 and amounted to 876,870 million yen. This was attributable to An increase in cash and time deposits of 30,298 million yen, notes receivable and account receivable of 4,660 million yen, and tangible fixed assets of 2,906 million yen respectively were attributes to these conditions, as well as a decrease in investment securities by 26,090 million yen and securities by 6,021 million yen, respectively.

Liabilities increased 1,978 million yen from the previous quarter and amounted to 117,077 million yen.

Net assets increased 3,920 million yen from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008 and amounted to 759,792 million yen. The main factors for this increase were an increase in foreign currency exchange adjustment of 11,681 million yen and a decrease in retained earnings by 8,877 million yen.

Consequently, equity ratio decreased to 86.6 percent from the 86.7 percent of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008.

In addition, cash flow status was as follows.

Cash flow from business operations of the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 was plus 10,389 million yen. The main increase factor was income before income taxes, minority interests in this first quarter of 15,552 million yen and a depreciation of 9,631 million yen. The main decrease factors were 5,053 million yen in foreign currency exchange gains and the payment of corporate tax of 3,369 million yen.

Cash flow from investment activities in the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 increased 20,462 million yen. The main increase factor was revenue from selling and paying-off of securities and investment securities of 29,079 million yen. The main decrease factor was the payment of 8,192 million yen to acquire tangible fixed assets.

Cash flow from financial activities in the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 decreased by 18,080 million yen. This was mainly attributable to the payment of dividends of 18,079 million yen.

As a result, cash and cash equivalents increased 25,005 million yen from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2008. On the other hand, affected by decrease of 158 million yen that accompanies revision to the extent of consolidation, the balance as of the end of the first quarter of the year ending on March 31, 2009 recorded 350,562 million yen.

3. Qualitative information regarding consolidated business results forecast

Although the conditions of the business environment in the fiscal year ending on March 31, 2009 are severe, the comparison with the forecast in the beginning of the fiscal year ending on March 31, 2009 does not show much difference at present. Therefore, the forecast in the fiscal year ending on March 31, 2009 is not revised from the forecast which was released in the "Financial Report for the Year Ended March 31, 2008".

<Reference> Consolidated Business Results Forecast for the Year Ending March 31, 2009 (Announced on May 8, 2008)

(The percentages [%] shown for Fiscal 2009 figures represent changes from the previous fiscal year and those for the Interim figures represent changes from the interim data of the previous fiscal year.)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		Basic net income per share yen
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	
Interim	169,000	-	20,500	-	23,000	-	13,000	-	118.64
Fiscal 2009	341,000	-8.7	44,000	-34.7	50,000	-20.4	29,000	-9.2	264.66

As announced on July 24, 2008, ROHM officially decided to acquire shares of a semiconductor subsidiary of Oki Electric Co., Ltd. on October 1, 2008. Since we are currently assessing the revisions to the consolidated business results forecast accompanying this effect, we are not working this into the business forecast described above. As soon as we finalize the revision, we will promptly disclose them.

4. Others

- (1) Major change in subsidiaries during the first quarter (Changes to designated subsidiaries involving changes to the range of consolidation)

There is no relevant item.

- (2) Application of simple accounting procedure and specific accounting procedure for compiling consolidated quarterly financial statement:

There is no relevant item.

- (3) Changes in accounting policies, procedures, indication methods, etc. concerned with the preparation of quarterly financial statements

[1] Starting this consolidated fiscal year, ROHM is applying the “Accounting Standards Regarding Quarterly Financial Statements” (Accounting Standard No. 12, Issued on March 14, 2007, The Accounting Standards Board of Japan) and “Application Guidelines of Accounting Standards Regarding Quarterly Financial Statements” (Application Guidelines of Accounting Standard No.14, Issued on March 14, 2007, Accounting Standards Board of Japan). ROHM is also compiling consolidated quarterly financial statements in accordance with the “Regulations on Consolidated Quarterly Financial Statements.”

[2] Revision to standards and methods of evaluation of inventories

Inventories owned by ROHM with the purpose of ordinary sales have mainly been calculated by the cost accounting method of moving-averages. However, in accordance with the application of “Accounting Standard Regarding Evaluation of Inventories” (Accounting Standard No. 9, Issued on July 5, 2006, The Accounting Standards Board of Japan), ROHM chiefly uses the cost accounting method of moving-averages (method of writing down book values based on decreasing profitability regarding the values on the balance sheet).

The impact of this change on gains and losses is minor.

The effect on segment information is described in the relevant areas.

[3] Application of “Immediate management regarding accounting procedures of foreign subsidiaries in compiling consolidated financial statements”

Starting with the consolidated accounting period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009, ROHM is applying the “Immediate Management Regarding Accounting Procedures of Foreign Subsidiaries in Compiling Consolidated Financial Statement” (Report on Responding to Business Practice No.18, Issued on May 17, 2006, Accounting Standards Board of Japan) and adding necessary revisions at the consolidated accounting closing.

The impact of this change on gains and losses is minor.

The effect on segment information is described in the relevant areas.

5. Consolidated financial statements for the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009

(1) Consolidated Quarterly Balance Sheets

(Unit: millions of yen)

	End of consolidated accounting period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (June 30, 2008)	Abstract of consolidated balance sheets of the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year (March 31, 2008)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and time deposits	353,514	323,216
Notes and accounts receivable trade	84,315	79,655
Securities	32,120	38,141
Products	20,951	22,088
Raw materials	15,144	13,208
Products in progress	30,236	31,849
Inventories	9,090	8,270
Prepaid pension cost	4,449	4,439
Deferred tax assets	8,266	9,963
Refundable income taxes	717	394
Other	6,271	5,144
Allowance for doubtful accounts	-417	-474
Total current assets	564,658	535,897
Fixed assets		
Tangible fixed assets		
Buildings and structures	195,728	193,270
Machinery, equipment and vehicles	454,766	447,519
Tools and furniture	39,622	39,017
Land	62,352	62,350
Construction in progress	18,456	16,947
Accumulated depreciation	-523,011	-514,097
Total tangible fixed assets	247,915	245,009
Intangible fixed assets	3,210	3,423
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	50,126	76,216
Deferred tax assets	3,567	3,596
Other	7,770	7,190
Allowance for doubtful accounts	-377	-362
Total investments and other assets	61,086	86,641
Total fixed assets	312,211	335,074
Total assets	876,870	870,972

(Unit: millions of yen)

	End of consolidated accounting period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (June 30, 2008)	Abstract of consolidated balance sheets of the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year (March 31, 2008)
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable trade	17,625	17,677
Other accounts payable	23,329	25,596
Accrued income taxes	6,316	6,154
Deferred tax liabilities	941	780
Other	11,563	12,566
Total current liabilities	59,775	62,775
Long-term liabilities		
Deferred tax liabilities	54,594	49,827
Liabilities for retirement benefits	1,134	838
Other	1,572	1,658
Total long-term liabilities	57,302	52,324
Total liabilities	117,077	115,099
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Common stock	86,969	86,969
Capital surplus	102,403	102,403
Retained earnings	686,240	695,117
Treasury stock-at cost	-91,954	-91,953
Total shareholders' equity	783,658	792,537
Unrealized or translated gains/losses		
Net unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities	3,023	1,901
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-27,212	-38,893
Total of unrealized or translated gains/losses	-24,188	-36,991
Minority interests	322	326
Total net assets	759,792	755,872
Total of liabilities and net assets	876,870	870,972

(2) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income
 (Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009)

	(Unit: millions of yen)
	Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 To June 30, 2008)
Net sales	81,387
Cost of sales	53,247
Gross profit	28,139
Selling, general and administrative expenses	18,916
Operating income	9,222
Non-operating income	
Interest income	1,861
Foreign currency exchange gains	5,278
Other	326
Total non-operating income	7,466
Non-operating expenses	
Investment loss on equity method	685
Other	37
Total non-operating expenses	722
Ordinary income	15,967
Extraordinary gains	
Gain on sale of fixed assets	98
Gain on sale of investment securities	94
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts	36
Revenue from subsidies	232
Total extraordinary gains	462
Extraordinary losses	
Loss on sale/disposal of fixed assets	0
Abandonment loss on fixed assets	4
Loss by narrowing down fixed asset	232
Loss on revaluation of investment securities	1
Special severance payments for early retired employees	638
Total extraordinary losses	877
Income before income taxes and minority interests	15,552
Income taxes-current	3,504
Income tax-deferred	3,083
Total income taxes	6,587
Minority interests	5
Net income	8,959

(3) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flows

	(Unit: millions of yen)
	Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 To June 30, 2008)
Operating Activities	
Income before income taxes and minority interests	15,552
Depreciation and amortization	9,631
Increase(-decrease) in net liability for retirement benefits	56
Increase(-decrease) in advance payment on pension expense	-6
Interest and dividends income	-2,040
Foreign currency exchange losses (-gains)-net	-5,053
Decrease (-increase) in notes and accounts receivables -trade	-2,688
Decrease (-increase) in inventories	1,677
Increase (-decrease) in notes and accounts payables -trade	-163
Other -net	-5,557
Interest and dividends -received	2,351
Income taxes -refunded (-paid)	-3,369
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>10,389</u>
Investing Activities	
Decrease (-increase) in time deposits	60
Purchase of securities and investment securities	-535
Revenue from selling and paying-off of securities and investment securities	29,079
Purchases of tangible fixed assets	-8,192
Proceeds from sales of tangible fixed assets	134
Other -net	-84
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>20,462</u>
Financing Activities	
Purchases of treasury share	-1
Dividends paid	-18,079
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>-18,080</u>
Effect of Exchange Rate changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents	<u>12,234</u>
Net Increase(-decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	<u>25,005</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Term	325,715
Increase(-decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents Accompanying Revision on Extent of Consolidation	-158
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the First Quarter	<u>350,562</u>

Starting this consolidated fiscal year, ROHM is applying the “Accounting Standards Regarding Quarterly Financial Statements” (Accounting Standard No. 12, Issued on March 14, 2007, The Accounting Standards Board of Japan) and “Application Guidelines of Accounting Standards Regarding Quarterly Financial Statements” (Application Guidelines of Accounting Standard No.14, Issued on March 14, 2007, Accounting Standards Board of Japan). ROHM is also compiling consolidated quarterly financial statements in accordance with “Regulations on Consolidated Quarterly Financial Statements.”

(4) Note on Going Concern

No applicable items

(5) Segment Information

[1] Industry segments

Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)
The main operations of the ROHM Group are the manufacturing and sales of electronic components. As the percentage of the total net sales of all segments, and the total of the operating income and the asset of all segments exceeds 90% respectively, consequently the disclosure of industry segment information has been omitted.

[2] Geographical segments

Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)

(Unit: millions of yen)

	Japan	Asia	Americas	Europe	Total	Eliminations/ Corporate	Consolidated
Sales							
(1) Sales to customers	28,790	45,607	2,680	4,308	81,387	-	81,387
(2) Inter-area transfer	49,698	50,767	191	108	100,766	(100,766)	-
Total sales	78,489	96,375	2,872	4,417	182,154	(100,766)	81,387
Operating income (- loss)	4,951	6,600	-5	52	11,599	(2,376)	9,222

- (Notes)
- Countries and areas are segmented based on their geographical proximity.
 - Major countries and areas that belong to segments other than Japan are as follows:
Asia: China, Taiwan, Singapore
Americas: United States
Europe: Germany
 - Changes in the method of accounting procedure
(Accounting standards regarding evaluation of inventory assets)
As stated in “4. Others, (3) Changes in accounting policies, procedures, indication methods, etc. concerned with the preparation of quarterly financial statements”, starting with the consolidated accounting period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009, ROHM is applying “Accounting Standards Regarding Evaluation of Inventory Assets” (Accounting Standard No. 9, Issued on July 5, 2006, The Accounting Standards Board of Japan). The impact of this change on the operating income of the geographical segments information is minor.

(Immediate management regarding accounting procedures of foreign subsidiaries in compiling consolidated financial statements)
As stated in “4. Others, (3) Changes in accounting policies, procedures, indication methods, etc. concerned with the preparation of quarterly financial statements”, starting with the consolidated accounting period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009, the “Immediate Management Regarding Accounting Procedures of Foreign Subsidiaries in Compiling Consolidated Financial Statement,” (Report on Responding to Business Practice No.18, Issued on May 17, 2006, Accounting Standards Board of Japan) is being applied. The impact of this change on the operating income of the geographical segments information is minor.

[3] Sales to foreign customers

Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008)

(Unit: millions of yen)

	Asia	Americas	Europe	Total
I Sales to foreign customers	45,864	2,827	3,968	52,661
II Net sales				81,387
III Sales to foreign customers as a percentage of net sales	56.3 %	3.5 %	4.9 %	64.7 %

(Notes) 1. Countries and areas are segmented based on their geographical proximity.

2. Major countries and areas that belong to each segment are as follows:

Asia: China, Taiwan, Singapore

Americas: United States

Europe: Germany

3. Sales to foreign customers consist of export sales of ROHM and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries and sales (other than exports to Japan) of the overseas consolidated subsidiaries.

(6) Note in case there is significant change in amount of shareholders' equity

No applicable items

(Reference)

Financial Statements of the first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income

Accounts	Period
	Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008 (From April 1, 2007) (To June 30, 2007) (Non-objective for review)
	Amount
	Millions of yen
Net sales	96,915
Cost of sales	61,057
Gross profit	35,858
Selling, general and administrative expenses	17,926
Operating income	17,931
Non-operating income	5,315
Interest income	2,987
Foreign currency exchange gains	1,951
Other	375
Non-operating expenses	224
Ordinary income	23,023
Extraordinary gains	46
Extraordinary losses	191
Income before income taxes and minority interests	22,878
Income taxes-current	7,262
Income tax-deferred	1,859
Minority interests	14
Net income	13,740

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flows

Accounts	Period	Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008 (From April 1, 2007 To June 30, 2007) (Non-objective for review)
		Amount
		Millions of yen
I Operating Activities		
1. Income before income taxes and minority interests		22,878
2. Depreciation and amortization		12,784
3. Interest and dividends income	-	3,039
4. Foreign currency exchange losses (-gains)-net	-	3,546
5. Increase(-decrease) in net liability for retirement benefits	-	2
6. Decrease (-increase) in notes and accounts receivables -trade	-	384
7. Decrease (-increase) in inventories		5,827
8. Increase (-decrease) in notes and accounts payables -trade	-	1,588
9. Other -net		1,989
Sub-total		34,918
10. Interest and dividends -received		3,133
11. Income taxes -refunded	-	5,713
Net cash provided by operating activities		32,338
II Investing activities		
1. Decrease (-increase) in time deposits	-	31,934
2. Purchase of securities and investment securities	-	16,147
3. Proceeds from sales and repayments of securities and investment securities		24,411
4. Purchases of tangible fixed assets	-	16,996
5. Proceeds from sales of tangible fixed assets		157
6. Other -net	-	29
Net cash used in investing activities	-	40,538
III Financing activities		
1. Purchases of treasury share	-	5,011
2. Dividend paid	-	6,259
3. Other -net	-	1
Net cash used in financing activities	-	11,272
IV Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents		9,244
V Net Increase (-decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents		10,228
VI Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Term		312,178
VII Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Year Ended March 31, 2008		301,950

Segment Information

1. Geographical segments

Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008 (From April 1, 2007 to June 30, 2007)

(Non-objective for review)

(Unit: millions of yen)

	Japan	Asia	Americas	Europe	Total	Eliminations/ Corporate	Consolidated
Sales							
(1) Sales to customers	36,860	52,269	3,366	4,419	96,915	-	96,915
(2) Inter-area transfer	53,070	54,840	52	16	107,980	(107,980)	-
Total sales	89,930	107,109	3,419	4,436	204,896	(107,980)	96,915

2. Sales to foreign customers

Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008 (From April 1, 2007 to June 30, 2007)

(Non-objective for review)

(Unit: millions of yen)

	Asia	Americas	Europe	Total
I Sales to foreign customers	52,565	3,532	4,079	60,178
II Net sales				96,915
III Sales to foreign customers as a percentage of net sales	54.2 %	3.7 %	4.2 %	62.1 %

6. Other

Actual sales by product category

(Unit: millions of yen)

Product category		Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ending March 31, 2009 (From April 1, 2008 To June 30, 2008)		Consolidated accumulated period of the first quarter of the year ended March 31, 2008 (From April 1, 2007 To June 30, 2007) (Non-objective for review)	
		Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
Electronic components	Integrated circuits	35,001	43.0 %	43,177	44.6 %
	Discrete semiconductor devices	34,394	42.3	39,378	40.6
	Passive components	5,400	6.6	5,499	5.7
	Displays	6,590	8.1	8,861	9.1
Total		81,387	100.0	96,915	100.0

(Notes) Major products included in each category are as follows:

Product category		Major products
Electronic components	Integrated circuits	Monolithic ICs, Power Modules, Photo Link Modules
	Discrete semiconductor devices	Transistors, Diodes, Light Emitting Diodes, Laser Diodes
	Passive components	Resistors, Capacitors
	Displays	Thermal Heads, Image Sensor Heads, LED Displays, Others